

No. 17-5278

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAN BARKER,

Appellant,

v.

PATRICK CONROY, CHAPLAIN, ET AL,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Washington, D.C.),
Civil Docket for Case #: No. 1-16-cv-00850-RMC
The Honorable Judge Barbara B. Crabb

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INQUIRY AND AMERICAN
ATHEISTS, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ALISON GILL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
1220 L St. NW
Suite 100-313
Washington, DC 20005
(908) 276-7300
legal@atheists.org

May 21, 2018

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE
BRIEFING.....v

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The House Rules Exclude a Large and Rapidly Growing Segment of the
 US Population.....2

 B. The United States was Founded on the Separation of Religion and
 Government4

 C. The House of Representatives’ Rules for Selection of Guests to Deliver
 Invocations Violate the Constitution.....6

 D. The Policy Cannot be Saved by the Supreme Court’s Precedent
 Regarding Legislative Prayer 11

 E. The House Rules and Chaplain Conroy’s Guest Chaplain Policy Caused
 Mr. Barker’s Injury by Creating a Limited or Non-public Forum from
 Which Mr. Barker was Excluded for No Other Reason Than His
 Religious Viewpoint.....13

 1. The Guest Chaplain Program constitutes a limited public forum in
 which viewpoint discrimination is constitutionally prohibited.....13

 2. If the Guest Chaplain Program constitutes a non-public forum,
 viewpoint discrimination in nonetheless unconstitutional.15

F.	Mr. Barker has Standing to Bring Suit Against Chaplain Conroy and the U.S. House of Representatives	16
1.	Mr. Barker alleged facts sufficient to conclude that the actions of the U.S. House of Representatives were the cause of his injury.....	18
2.	Mr. Barker alleged facts sufficient to conclude that Chaplain Conroy’s discriminatory application of his guest chaplain policy to Mr. Barker was the cause of his injury.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	9
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 7
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Kurtz v. Baker, (Kurtz II)</i> 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20, 21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	11
<i>Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13, 14, 15

<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	9
<i>Theriault v. Silber</i> , 547 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10, 12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	11, 12

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art VI § 3.....	6
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Madison, <i>James Madison to Edward Livingston, July 10, 1822 . Includes note to John Livingston dated July 11, 1822.</i> , Library of Congress (July 10, 1822), https://cdn.loc.gov/service/mss/mjm/20/20_0132_0135.pdf	4
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Jefferson’s Letter to the Danbury Baptists</i> , Library of Congress (Jan. 1, 1802), https://www.loc.gov/loc/lcib/9806/danpre.html	5
James Madison, <i>To the Honorable the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Virginia. A memorial and remonstrance. We, the subscribers, citizens of the said Commonwealth, having taken into serious consideration ... "A bill establishing a provision for teacher</i> , Library of Congress (1787), https://www.loc.gov/item/rbpe.18802500/	5
Pew Research Center, <i>America’s Changing Religious Landscape</i> , Pew Research Center (2015), http://www.pewforum.org/2015/05/12/americas-changingreligious-landscape/	2, 3
